1U AR cum

DATA WAREHOUSE SYSTEM FOR INFRATEX PHILIPPINES INC.
DW-1PI

A Speclal Problem
Presented to
The Computer Studies Department
College of Science

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree

Bachelor of Science in Computer Science

by

Gomez, Nieva J.
Gutierrez, Marianne Lora D.
Sauler, Marionne Joy R.

Villamor, Arman Y.

Mrs. Rosanna A. Esquivel

March 2001

*A%M 2 "‘?F ll!"g z'lwgg gh ﬂ mnqma pr’!':m, A 5???!‘?30%3
E:.JM ﬁd’ﬁ% Mmawmuuas 3’%.1...,,@ y‘ whis




'

@) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, most organizations, companies, and corporations have focused
their investment in new computer systems that automate business processes. This is
what made them gain competitive advantage through systems that offer efficient and
cost-effective services to their customers.

Infratex is primarily concerned on their operational data acquired from their
system as a source of supporting decision-making. Since operational systems were
never designed to support business activities thus making decisions are not possible.

Data warchousing is a new technology proposed to the company that aims to
turn their archives of data into a source of knowledge, so that a single integrated /
consolidated view of the organization’s data is presented to the user. The concept of
data warehousing was deemed the solution fo meet the requirements of a system
capable of supporting decision-making, receiving data from multiple operational data
sources.

The need for a data warebouse system was seen to be of importance to the
company since it handles a great bulk of information. Data Warehouse for Infratex
Philippines Inc.(DW-IPI) provides the company, Infratex with an automated system of
information retrieval, record-keeping and file handling, that would be used by the
Manager and by the Sales and Import/Export Departments. As the name implies, the
data Warehouse system would also provide a means by which these departments will
be linked for easier accessibility between them.




»

@) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval Sheet
Acknowledgement
Abstract
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.3 Statement of Objectives
1.3.1 General Objectives
1.3.2 Specific Objectives
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Scope and Limitations of the Study
1.6 Methodology of the Study
2.0 Review of Related Literature
3.0 Theoretical Framework
3.1 Statement of Assumptions
3.2 Operational Definitions
3.2.1 Definition of Terms
3.2.2 Definition of Processes
3.3 Theories Used in the Study
4.0 The Existing System
4.1 Description of the System
4.2 Definition of Data Capture
4.3 Inputs
4.4 Processes
4.5 Files

4.6 Outputs
4.7 Data Flow Diagram

1-1

1-2
1-3
1-3
1-3
1-3
1-4
1-3
2-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-3
34
4-1
4-1
4-2

4-5
4-8
4-11
4-13




&) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

4.8 Problem Areas 4-15

5.0 The Proposed System 5-1
5.1 System Overview 5-1

5.2 System Objectives 5-3

5.3 Scope 54

5.4 System Justification 55

6.0 Design 6-1
6.1 Inpuis 6-1

6.2 Processes 6-2

6.3 Files 6-35

6.4 Outputs 6-38

7.0 Implementation 7-1
7.1 Resource Requirements 7-1

7.1.1 Sofiware Requirements 7-1

7.1.2 Hardware Requirements 7-2

7.1.3 Human Resource Requirements 74

7.2 Installation Plans 7-4

7.2.1 System Installation 7-4

7.2.2 Training Plans 7-5

7.2.3 Conversion Plans 7-5

7.2.4 Testing 7-5

7.2.5 Implementation and Action Plan 7-6

8.0 Cost Benefit Analysis 8-1
8.1 Intangible Benefits and Tangible Benefits 8-1

8.1.1 Intangible Benefits 8-1

8.1.2 Tangible Benefits 8-2

8.2 Cost 8-2

8.2.1 Resource Requirement 8-2

8.2.1.1 Computation of Development Cost 8-2




% W

@)} De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

8.2.1.2 Computation of Implementation Cost
8.2.2 Operational Set-up
8.2.2.1 Annual Maintenance and Operating Cost
8.3 Analysis
8.3.1 Pay Back Analysis
8.3.2 Return of Investment
9.0 Conclusions and Recommendations
9.1 Conclusions
9.2 Recommendations
Appendices
Bibliography

8-3
8-4
84
8-4
8-4
8-5
9-1
91
9-2




. »

WSt

STUEES
b 3
E 2

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

Figure 1-1
Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 3-1
Figure 3-2
Figure 3-3

LIST OF FIGURES

Prototype Model

MLO Datawarehouse Flow

Declaration Value Range

Levels of Abstraction in a DBMS
Architecture of a DBMS

Components of a Decision Support System

2-2
2-6
3-6
3-7
2-8




2

&)} De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G
Appendix H
Appendix I

Appendix J

Appendix K
Appendix L

Appendix M

LIST OF APPENDICES
Processes with Specific Inputs and Outputs
Data Flow Diagram
Entity Relationship Diagram
Normalization of Table
Data Dictionary
User’s Guide
Sample Output (Reports)

Certification of Panel Approval

SP Clearance

Certification from the Editor

Certification from the CRC Representative
Certification of Approval from the Adviser

Curriculum Vitae






