A Special Problem

Presented to

The Computer Studies Department

College of Science

De La Salle University - Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Bachelor of Science in Computer Science

by

Gomez, Nieva J.

Gutierrez, Marianne Lora D.

Sauler, Marionne Joy R.

Villamor, Arman Y.

Mrs. Rosanna A. Esquivel

March 2001





ABSTRACT

Nowadays, most organizations, companies, and corporations have focused their investment in new computer systems that automate business processes. This is what made them gain competitive advantage through systems that offer efficient and cost-effective services to their customers.

Infratex is primarily concerned on their operational data acquired from their system as a source of supporting decision-making. Since operational systems were never designed to support business activities thus making decisions are not possible.

Data warehousing is a new technology proposed to the company that aims to turn their archives of data into a source of knowledge, so that a single integrated / consolidated view of the organization's data is presented to the user. The concept of data warehousing was deemed the solution to meet the requirements of a system capable of supporting decision-making, receiving data from multiple operational data sources.

The need for a data warehouse system was seen to be of importance to the company since it handles a great bulk of information. Data Warehouse for Infratex Philippines Inc.(DW-IPI) provides the company, Infratex with an automated system of information retrieval, record-keeping and file handling, that would be used by the Manager and by the Sales and Import/Export Departments. As the name implies, the data Warehouse system would also provide a means by which these departments will be linked for easier accessibility between them.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval Sheet	
Acknowledgement	
Abstract	
1.0 Introduction	1-1
1.1 Background of the Study	1-1
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem	1-2
1.3 Statement of Objectives	1-3
1.3.1 General Objectives	1-3
1.3.2 Specific Objectives	1-3
1.4 Significance of the Study	1-3
1.5 Scope and Limitations of the Study	1-4
1.6 Methodology of the Study	1-5
2.0 Review of Related Literature	2-1
3.0 Theoretical Framework	3-1
3.1 Statement of Assumptions	3-1
3.2 Operational Definitions	3-1
3.2.1 Definition of Terms	3-1
3.2.2 Definition of Processes	3-3
3.3 Theories Used in the Study	3-4
4.0 The Existing System	4-1
4.1 Description of the System	4-1
4.2 Definition of Data Capture	4-2
4.3 Inputs	4-4
4.4 Processes	4-5
4.5 Files	4-8
4.6 Outputs	4-1
4.7 Data Flow Diagram	4-13



4.8 Problem Areas	4-15
5.0 The Proposed System	5-1
5.1 System Overview	5-1
5.2 System Objectives	5-3
5.3 Scope	5-4
5.4 System Justification	5-5
6.0 Design	6-1
6.1 Inputs	6-1
6.2 Processes	6-2
6.3 Files	6-35
6.4 Outputs	6-38
7.0 Implementation	7-1
7.1 Resource Requirements	7- 1
7.1.1 Software Requirements	7-1
7.1.2 Hardware Requirements	7-2
7.1.3 Human Resource Requirements	7-4
7.2 Installation Plans	7-4
7.2.1 System Installation	7-4
7.2.2 Training Plans	7-5
7.2.3 Conversion Plans	7-5
7.2.4 Testing	7-5
7.2.5 Implementation and Action Plan	7-6
8.0 Cost Benefit Analysis	8-1
8.1 Intangible Benefits and Tangible Benefits	8-1
8.1.1 Intangible Benefits	8- 1
8.1.2 Tangible Benefits	8-2
8.2 Cost	8-2
8.2.1 Resource Requirement	8-2
8.2.1.1 Computation of Development Cost	8-2



	8.2.1.2 Computation of Implementation Cost	8-3
8.2.2	Operational Set-up	8-4
	8.2.2.1 Annual Maintenance and Operating Cost	8-4
8.3 Analysis		8-4
8.3. 1	Pay Back Analysis	8-4
8,3.2	Return of Investment	8-5
9.0 Conclusions and	Recommendations	9-1
9.1 Conclusion	ons	9-1
9.2 Recomm	endations	9-2

Appendices

Bibliography



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1-1	Prototype Model	1-5
Figure 2-1	MLO Datawarehouse Flow	2-2
Figure 2-2	Declaration Value Range	2-6
Figure 3-1	Levels of Abstraction in a DBMS	3-6
Figure 3-2	Architecture of a DBMS	3-7
Figure 3-3	Components of a Decision Support System	2-8



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A	Processes with Specific Inputs and Outputs	A- 1
Appendix B	Data Flow Diagram	B-1
Appendix C	Entity Relationship Diagram	C-1
Appendix D	Normalization of Table	D- 1
Appendix E	Data Dictionary	E-1
Appendix F	User's Guide	F-1
Appendix G	Sample Output (Reports)	G-1
Appendix H	Certification of Panel Approval	H-1
Appendix I	SP Clearance	I-1
Appendix J	Certification from the Editor	J-1
Appendix K	Certification from the CRC Representative	K-1
Appendix L	Certification of Approval from the Adviser	L-1
Annendix M	Curriculum Vitae	M -1